(a) The Bond Committee is hereby authorized on behalf of the City to borrow, by the issuance and sale of one
or more Series of refunding Bonds of the City , to be expended as provided in Section 4(a) of this Supplemental Ordinance, a sum or
sums which in the aggregate principal amount shall not exceed one billion four hundred seventy million dollars ($1,470,000,000),
exclusive of original issue discount; and in the event the Bonds authorized to be issued under this Section 1(a) are issued with original
issue discount, the Bond Committee is hereby authorized to increase the aggregate principal amount of Bonds so issued, by the